## ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, FIXING THE ADJUSTED TAX VALUATION OF REAL PROPERTY LOCATED WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY: LEVYING A TAX ON REAL PROPERTY AND TANGIBLE BUSINESS PERSONAL PROPERTY LOCATED WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY, FOR FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2017 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 FIXING THE MILLAGE RATE OF 8.4520 MILLS THEREON FOR SAID YEAR; THAT THE MILLAGE RATE OF 8.4520 IS 2.17% HIGHER THAN THE ROLLED BACK RATE OF 8.2725; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, Florida Statute 200.065 requires two public hearings on the millage and budget and the millage rate being presented for adoption on first reading is the same millage rate as the current year, and

**WHEREAS**, the assessment of ad valorem taxes requires the establishment of a rate of taxation.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA:

**<u>SECTION 1</u>**: That for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2017 and ending September 30, 2018, the adjusted valuation on all real property and tangible business personal property within the City of Riviera Beach is hereby determined to be and is fixed as follows:

(a) Real Property and Tangible Business Personal Property on which tax can be extended, exclusive of exempt homestead property, \$5,097,999,027\*

\* Subject to final approval of the Value Adjustment Board

ORDINANCE NO. \_\_\_\_\_ PAGE 2

**SECTION 2**: That for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2017 and ending September 30, 2018, a tax of 8.4520 mills, which is 2.17% more than the rolled-back rate of 8.2725 mills, on the dollar shall be, and is levied and shall be collected on all real property and tangible business personal property within the City of Riviera Beach, Florida, not specifically designated as homestead property or owned by the municipality and/or expressly exempted by the laws of the Constitution of the State of Florida for the purpose of raising funds for the improvements and government of the City, and for the purpose and duties granted and imposed by the City Charter and Code. Said real property and tangible business personal property being specifically set forth as Items A in Section 1 hereof and valued in the amount of \$5,097,999,027 subject to final approval of the Value Adjustment Board.

**SECTION 3**: As provided by Section 200.065 (5) Florida Statutes, upon notification from the Property Appraiser of any aggregate change in the certified assessment roll, the City Manager is hereby authorized to certify to the Property Appraiser, within three (3) days of notification, an adjusted millage rate which shall be such that taxes computed by applying the adopted rate against the certified taxable value are equal to the taxable value on the roll to be extended.

**<u>SECTION 4</u>**: The millage rate is 8.4520 mills which is more than the rolled-back rate of 8.2725 mills by 2.17 percent.

**<u>SECTION 5</u>**: If any word, phrase, clause, subsection or section of this ordinance is for any reason held unconstitutional or invalid, the invalidity thereof shall not affect the validity of any remaining portion of this ordinance.

**<u>SECTION 6:</u>** That all sections or parts of sections of the Code of Ordinances, all ordinances or parts of ordinances and all resolutions or parts of resolutions, in conflict herewith are and the same are hereby repealed to extent of such conflict.

**<u>SECTION 7</u>**: This ordinance shall be in full force and effective October 1, 2017 upon its passage and adoption.

ORDINANCE NO.\_\_\_\_\_ PAGE 3

PASSED AND APPROVED on the first reading this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_

PASSED AND ADOPTED on second and final reading this \_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_.

APPROVED:

THOMAS A. MASTERS MAYOR

## KASHAMBA L. MILLER-ANDERSON CHAIRPERSON

ATTEST:

CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK CITY CLERK

TONYA DAVIS JOHNSON CHAIR PRO TEM

LYNNE L. HUBBARD COUNCILPERSON

DAWN S. PARDO COUNCILPERSON

TERENCE D. DAVIS COUNCILPERSON

| ORDINANCE NO. |  |
|---------------|--|
| PAGE 4        |  |

| 1 <sup>ST</sup> READING |   | 2 <sup>ND</sup> & FINAL READING |  |
|-------------------------|---|---------------------------------|--|
| MOTIONED BY:            |   | MOTIONED BY:                    |  |
| K. MILLER-ANDERSON      |   | K. MILLER-ANDERSON              |  |
| T. DAVIS JOHNSON        |   | T. DAVIS JOHNSON                |  |
| L. HUBBARD              |   | L. HUBBARD                      |  |
| D. PARDO                |   | D. PARDO                        |  |
| T. DAVIS                | _ | T. DAVIS                        |  |

REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

ANDREW DEGRAFFENREIDT CITY ATTORNEY

DATE: \_\_\_\_\_